ACT 45

H. B. NO. 198

A Bill for an Act Relating to Marriage and Amending Section 572-2 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 572-2 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

"\$572-2. Consent of parent or guardian. Whenever any male who is under the age of twenty or any female who is under the age of eighteen is to be married, the written consent of his or her parents, or guardian or other person in whose care and custody he or she may be, shall accompany the application for a license to marry. No license shall be issued to any minor who is under the jurisdiction of the family court without the written consent of a judge of such court."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 6, 1969.)